in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk and currency risk and other price risk,

such as equity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include term loans, short-term loans, trade

payables and equity investments. The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at

31 December in 2024 and 2023.

AL DAWAA MEDICAL SERVICES COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(Expressed in Saudi Riyals, unless otherwise stated)

43

33   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the

Group’s borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group manages its exposure to this risk by continuously

monitoring movements in interest rates. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit to reasonably

possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant.

  2024  2023

Interest rate – increase by 100 basis points  6,204,167  8,020,833

Interest rate – decrease by 100 basis points  (6,204,167)  (8,020,833)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates

primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Group did not undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals (SR), US Dollars (US $),

UAE Dirhams ("AED"), British Pounds ("GBP "), Euro (“EUR”) and Bahraini Dinar (“BHD”) during the year. As

SR is pegged to US $, AED and BHD, the management of the Group believes that the currency risk for financial

instruments denominated in US $, AED and BHD is not significant. The Group is exposed to currency risk on

transactions and balances in EUR. As at 31 December 2024, there is EUR 1.20 million (2023: EUR 0.38 million)

outstanding balance payable. The Group manages currency risk exposure to the above currencies by continuously

monitoring the currency fluctuations.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in EUR exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

  Change in EUR rate  Effect on profit

31 December 2024  + 10%  (466,524)

  - 10%  466,524

31 December 2023  + 10%  (157,955)

  - 10%  157,955

Equity price risk

The Group’s listed equity investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values

of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on

individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management

on a regular basis. The Group’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

At the reporting date, the exposure to equity investments at fair value listed on the Saudi Exchange market (Tadawul)